No. 18-565
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL
CORPORATION, Petitioners,
v.
FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS

to or from ports of the United States in foreign
trade.”  46 U.S.C. § 1312.  COGSA “represents the
codification of the United States’ obligations under
the International Conventions for the Unification of
Certain Rules of Law Relating to Bills of Lading [the
Hague Rules],” and “applies ex proprio vigore to all
contracts of carriage if goods by sea between the
ports of the United States and the ports of foreign
countries.”  Senator Linie GMBH & Co. KG v.
Sunway Line, Inc., 291 F.3d 145, 153 (2d Cir. 2002).
The language of COGSA was lifted almost bodily
from the Hague Rules of 1921, as amended by the
Brussels Convention of 1924.  Id. at 158.9
9 International Convention for the Unification of Certain Rules
of Law Relating to Bills of Lading, Article 4 § 3, 120 LNTS 187,
51 Stat. 233 (Aug. 25, 1924) (“Hague Rules”); see also United
Nations Convention on the Carriage of Goods by Sea, Article 12,
UN Doc. A/CONF.89/13 (Hamburg, 31 March 1978) (“the
Hamburg Rules”).
16
COGSA is the central statute in commercial
admiralty governing over $200 billion worth of
American foreign commerce annually.”  Id. at 168-69.
COGSA applies independently of the terms and
provision of a particular bill of lading where the
carriage by sea involves foreign trade.  Sea-Land
Service, Inc. v. The Purdy Co. of Washington, 1982
A.M.C. 1593 (W.D. Wash. 1981).  It is designed to set
forth uniform rules for the allocation of risk between
shippers and carriers in contracts for the shipment of
goods.  Senator Linie GMBH & Co. KG at 153.
COGSA’s goal is to “foster international uniformity
in sea-carriage rules and allocating risks between
shippers and carriers in a manner that is consistent
and predictable.”  Id.  One important aspect of the
Hague Rules and its United States counterpart is the
standardization of liability.  Id. at 158.  Thus, “in
essence the purpose of these laws is to allow
international maritime actors to operate with greater
efficiency and under a mantle of fairness.”  Id.
COGSA legislators appear to have been intent on
preserving international consensus embodied in the
language of the Hague Rules.  Id. at 159.
COGSA expressly provides in 46 U.S.C. §
1304(3) that: “The shipper shall not be responsible
for loss or damages sustained by the carrier or the